WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 160

(By Mr. Monison, By Request,

PASSED March 6 1945

In Effect <u>10-daysfrom</u>Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 160

(BY MR. MORRISON, BY REQUEST)

[Passed March 6, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding a new section thereto, to be numbered section three, authorizing municipalities to become members of an association or league of municipalities, defraying the expense thereof by the payment of dues thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding a new section thereto, to be numbered section three, to read as follows: Enr. S. B. No. 160]

Section 3. Every municipality in this state is hereby 2 authorized and empowered to become a member of an 3 association or league of municipalities having for its 4 general purpose the exchange and dissemination of information and ideas designed for the more efficient ad-5 ministration^{*} and conduct of municipal government and 6 7 affairs. In order to finance the maintenance of such or-8 ganization, each municipality is hereby authorized to expend and contribute thereto annually, a sum not to 9 10 exceed one cent per capita for each inhabitant of such municipality based on the last federal census, such ex-11 12 penditure to be appropriated by the council as a current expense item and included in the annual budget. 13

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the... Takes effect passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates U. Inch President of the Senate Park. G Speaker House of Delegates this the The within U day of ., 1945. Governor. Flied in the office of the Secretery of Ste MAR of West Virgisia Wm. S. O'SRIEN, Secretary of State